
10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 1 of 12 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE COCHISE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING HELD 0N 

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2011 
 
A regular board meeting of the Cochise County Board of Supervisors was held on Tuesday, October 25, 2011 at 
10:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors’ Hearing Room, 1415 Melody Lane, Building G, Bisbee, Arizona.  In 
attendance were Patrick Call, Chair; Ann English, Vice-Chairman; Richard Searle, Supervisor; Michael Ortega, 
County Administrator; James E. Vlahovich, Deputy County Administrator; Britt W. Hanson, Chief Civil Deputy County 
Attorney; and Katie Howard, Clerk of the Board.  
 
Chairman Call called the meeting to order at 10:09 a.m.   
 
ANY ITEM ON THIS AGENDA IS OPEN FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION  
  
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
THE ORDER OR DELETION OF ANY ITEM ON THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION AT THE 
MEETING 
  
ROLL CALL – All three supervisors present 
 
CONSENT 
 
Board of Supervisors  
 
1.  Authorize issuance of a letter in support of H.R. 1996 as described in the attached Press Release issued by the 
Western Legacy Alliance and the New Mexico Cattle Growers Association. 
 
2.  Approve the Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of October 11, 2011. 
 
Court Administration 
3.  Ratify approval of the Fill The Gap (FTG) Application for Fiscal Year 2012. 
 
Emergency Services 
 
4.  Accept Homeland Security grants in the aggregate amount of $14,999: Homeland Security Grant for $5,000 for 
training; Homeland Security Grant for $5,000 for exercise; Homeland Security Grant for $4,999 for Citizen Corps. 
 
Facilities  
 
5.  Approve the award of Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 12-04-HEA-03 for the lease of approximately 3,066 
square feet of office space in Building A, Melody Lane, Bisbee, AZ for $1.00 per square foot for a total of $3,066 per 
month to Centene Corp., DBA Bridgeway Health Solutions of America for a period of five years. 
 
6.  Adopt Resolution 11-48 authorizing the adoption of Owner Occupied Housing Rehabilitation Guidelines dated 
October 2011 in relation to State Community Development Block Grant Application for a Housing Rehabilitation 
Activity. 
 
Finance  
7.  Approve demands and budget amendments for operating transfers.  
 
Warrant No. 51738, 51740-52088, 52118-52259 were issued in the amount of $3,152,493.56. 

Pursuant to A.R.S. §11-217(C), the published minutes shall include all demands and warrants approved by the Board 
in excess of one thousand dollars except that multiple demands and warrants from a single supplier or individual 
under one thousand dollars whose cumulative total exceeds one thousand dollars in a single reporting period shall 
also be published. The voided warrants are listed below:  

Fund Vendor Amount 
508 David Luna $5.55 



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 2 of 12 

100 Katie Clemente 140.00 
508 Tucson Medical Center 234.86 

Issued warrants are listed as an attachment at the end of the minutes. 

Sheriff 
 
8.  Approve Contract Number 2012-AL-012 between the Governor's Office of Highway Safety and the Sheriff's Office 
for a term of October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2012 providing $10,000 to fund overtime and Employee Related 
Expenses for deputies to conduct enhanced DUI enforcement throughout Cochise County. 
 
9.  Approve Contract number 2012-PT-010 between the Governor's Office of Highway Safety and the Sheriff's Office 
for the term of October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2012 providing $5,000 in overtime and employee related 
expenses for the Sheriff's Office to conduct enhanced Speed/Selective Traffic Enforcement throughout Cochise 
County. 
 
10.  Approve the companion agreements between the USDA Forest Service and the Sheriff's Office with the 
Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement, 12-LE-11030518-001, effective upon all parties signing the agreement 
through September 30, 2016 and the associated Financial Plan, 12-LE-11030518-001, having a term of October 1, 
2011 through September 30, 2012 providing $10,000 in overtime and employer related expenses for Sheriff's 
deputies to patrol various recreation areas of the Coronado National Forest. 
 
Solid Waste Management 
 
11.  Approve the award of Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. 12-03-SWM-04 to Action Container Solutions for the purchase 
and installation of two Solar Powered Refuse Compactors and three Roll-Off Containers for the Solid Waste 
Management Department in the amount of $64,650 plus applicable sales tax. 

Vice-Chairman English made a motion to approve items 1 through 11 of the Consent Agenda. Supervisor Searle 
seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.                                                                            
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 
Board of Supervisors  
 
12.  Adopt Zoning Ordinance 11-13 to approve Docket Z-11-06 that will amend certain zoning district boundaries in 
the vicinity of Benson, AZ, pursuant to the application of Easter Mountain, LLC, for parcel #124-01-013H from RU-4 
to SR-2, subject to certain conditions as recommended by the Planning & Zoning Commission and further 
recommended amendments by staff. 
 
Ms. Beverly Wilson, Interim Planning Manager, presented this item using a PowerPoint presentation. Ms. Wilson 
announced the item and showed a concept map of the location at MJ-6 / Mescal I-10 interchange.  She showed a 
location map, with the proposed development area at the end of J-6 Road.  She displayed a second map showing the 
protests and support received:  owners of 9,900 acres wrote in support; approximately 25 letters of support.  725 
acres represented by people who protest; with 196 Cochise County residents who have protested and an additional 
115 Pima County residents opposing, who are not shown on this map.  She reviewed the public comments and 
reasons received both in support and protesting the proposal.  She reviewed water issues and concerns, adding that 
the applicant is estimating usage at .33 acre feet per year.  She pointed out that the calculated water usage does not 
include the estimated benefits of proposed water recharge and conservation.   She stated that Empirita Water 
Company has an assured water supply of 427 acre-feet per year.  She then reviewed issues regarding access to the 
national forest, which was a major element in the Planning & Zoning Commission’s denial in 2007.  Finally, she stated 
that the National Forest Service and the Arizona Game and Fish Department (AZGFD) have proposed an alternate 
access road in the 50’ buffer zone.  In addition, several letters from organizations throughout southeastern Arizona, 
requesting access to public lands through development and staff agrees that such access (both vehicular and 
pedestrian) should be accommodated. 
 
The Staff recommendation is for conditional approval, as voted on in August by a vote of 5-1 at the Planning & Zoning 
Commission meeting. She reviewed the factors in favor of support and in favor of denial.  The Planning & Zoning 
Commission’s recommendation for approval is with four conditions: The first two are standard conditions; the third is 
a staff-generated condition that the applicant will submit a subdivision plat within one year and the fourth is that 
applicant will work with the various federal and state agencies to develop a public access through the parcel to public 
lands.  Ms. Wilson then reviewed staff’s recommendations for amendments to Conditions Numbered 3 and 4 and an 



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 3 of 12 

additional fifth condition which was suggested by the applicant with staff’s concurrence—that the CC&Rs and the 
sustainability plan will be attached as an Exhibit and will be recorded with the final plat.   
 
Chairman Call asked the Board if they had any questions of Ms. Wilson.  Vice-Chairman English asked if there was 
access to the forest service now and Ms. Wilson stated that there is a locked gate on adjacent parcel, but no access 
via current subject area.   
 
Chairman Call asked if the applicant is okay with the amended conditions suggested by staff (Numbers 3 and 4).  Ms. 
Wilson stated that she had not discussed them with the applicant, but they are present at the meeting. 
 
Chairman Call then invited the applicant to make their presentation to the Board.  Steve Lennihan addressed the 
Board on behalf of the applicant.  He introduced others on the team representing the applicant.  One of the key things 
is that when property was first purchased, the idea was to keep it as much as possible “as is”—to preserve the 
pristine wildlife of the area and to preserve the historic value of the ranch house, and make it into a museum.  He 
stated they have been working on the re-zoning for over five years.  One of the first things we did was engage a 
biologist to look at the property and make recommendations for preservation.  He said they met many times with 
neighborhood groups, the Southeast Arizona Economic Development group, the Chamber of Commerce, County 
staff and individual neighbors closest to the project.  He pointed out that all neighbors adjacent to the project support 
it.  Incorporated and the vast majority of those within one mile of the project support it.  They have incorporated the 
comments into the Master Plan, the CC&Rs, the sustainability plan and in design guidelines.   
 
The project entails 371 lots on 556 acres with not less than 50% open space.  The plan is to have 1.25 acres per lot 
on the northern side of the project, with perimeter lots at 1 home per 2 acres.  Their neighbor is the Forest Service 
and the developer has agreed to provide an easement and trailhead parking for pedestrian and equestrian (non-
motorized) access to public lands on the western boundary of the property.  He pointed out that there has never been 
access across this property to the forest by the public before.  Water to the subdivision will be provided by Empirita 
Water Company which has a 427-acre feet water adequacy and the developers have approvals from both Arizona 
Corporation Commission and the Arizona Department of Water Resources (ADWR).   
 
Mike Grassinger, with the Planning Center, then addressed the Board.  He said it has been a team effort to develop 
the Master Plan and the sustainability plan.  He outlined the components and said they believe that this is a unique 
piece of property; effort is to retain compatibility with nature and focus on sustainability.  Open space (50% of land) 
and pedestrian circulation are very important to the plan—25% only will be devoted to lots being developed.  Water 
resources have been of particular interest—there will be no wells on site.  The focus is on water harvesting, reuse 
and recharge/conservation; native plants with low water use only.  An element of the plan ensures guarding dark 
skies and focused on low voltage.  Solar use is planned for properties with photo-voltaic units on homes.  Buildings 
will incorporate energy efficient features.  He pointed out that this is not a static plan—will continue to be reviewed to 
take advantage of new technologies.  Economic development portion of sustainability: each home will have 
opportunity for “work at home” capabilities with internet access/electronic media—it is a short distance from University 
of Arizona’s southern campus. 
 
Mark Cross, the hydro-geologist on the team from Montgomery & Associates addressed the Board, explaining that 
they were retained to review the previous hydrologic studies.  He said they looked at the foundation for analyses 
regarding physical availability for 100 years and that ADWR issued a designation for 471 acre feet per year—twice 
the estimated usage after full build-out.  He then showed a slide with the well impact analysis in the Empirita Water 
Company service area.  An impact analysis is not required outside of the area, but was performed by Empirita 
anyway, to determine the impact on other local area wells.  He explained that if there was more than 10’ of drawdown 
after five years of pumping, that would be considered significant and they would not be allowed to drill a well.  He said 
the impact was less than that.  He explained that the area on the map showing hydrologic bedrock is generally 
assumed to be less permeable than a sand and gravel aquifer.  He added that there are three private wells in that 
area and showed the locations.   
 
Mr. Lennihan then stated that they received protests from the Planning & Zoning staff after the Planning & Zoning 
Commission hearing.  The developers compiled a matrix of those concerns:  40% were water concerns, 34% were 
traffic concerns and 22% were density concerns.  One-third of the letters did not list a reason.  Water issues have 
been addressed.  Regarding traffic concerns, a Traffic Impact Analysis was conducted in 2007: at full build out (which 
has not yet occurred), J-6 Ranch Road would be at 75% capacity.  He pointed out that 19 of the density concerns 
came from J-6 Ranchettes, where the average lot size is smaller than the average proposed lot size for this 
development. 
 



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 4 of 12 

He then reviewed the reasons to support the proposed development and added that, if approved, will donate land for 
access to forest.  Their project, he said, meets 11 of the 12 criteria for approval, established by the Planning & Zoning 
Commission. 
 
Supervisor Searle asked regarding the water mitigation plan and for specifics regarding how they propose to keep 
water usage down.  Mr. Lennihan said details are included in the sustainability plan and reviewed the highlights:  
require that there will be water retention on-site, plan includes both collection and recharge, on the lots and 
elsewhere; require residents to minimize water use through drip irrigation with timers; encourage use of grey water.  
The plan includes a community pool to allow pool use and prevent individual pools.   
 
Vice-Chairman English asked where they are proposing to provide public access and where the Forest Service wants 
the access.  Mr. Lennihan showed both on the map, explaining that where the Forest Service wants to place the road 
would destroy the natural wash on the eastern boundary and pointed out that homeowners already exist along the 
eastern side.   Developers are proposing access on western boundary; there are no homes on that line within one 
mile.  He explained that obtaining access from state land would be required and in his experience, getting that has 
been very good—however, the Forest Service says their experience has not been good.  The plan would require 
access via J6 Ranch Road and a new road across state land. 
 
Chairman Call announced that Ms. Mary McCool had a presentation that would involve six people and represented 
approximately ten others.  Others in this group included Dorothy Everett, Marilyn Louise Fox, Gray Gordon, Marleen 
Jensen and Barbara Toland—all are members of the J-6 Mescal Community Development Organization. 
 
Chairman Call opened the public hearing.   The following persons addressed the Board regarding the proposed 
Zoning Ordinance:  George McKay (who indicated it is the Forest Service policy not to take positions regarding 
rezoning but who commented that the Forest Service has attempted unsuccessfully since the 1980’s to negotiate 
legal public access for the area), Duane Bennett (officially representing the Forest Service and arguing for vehicular 
access), Edward Soyring and Larry Martinez—both opposed.  The following persons provided comments to the 
Board, but expressed a neutral position on the Zoning Ordinance:  Brad Fulk and Mathew Walton.  The following 
persons addressed the Board in favor of the proposed Zoning Ordinance:  Ernest Graves, James Vermilyea, Howard 
Myers, Mahlon MacKenzie, John Soper, Laurie Becker and Thomas Fischer.  The following persons were present but 
did not wish to address the Board; all indicated they were opposed to the proposed Zoning Ordinance.  Chairman 
Call read their names into the record: Catherine Neuber, Lanna Kauffman, Olga Thompson, Floyd Judah, Jr., 
Catherine Omann, Emma Elliott and William Omann.   
 
Speakers stressed the importance of public input in the process and submitted additional petitions, resulting in a total 
of 305 parcels in opposition to the proposal versus the nine owners in favor.  They stated that they all recognize the 
complexity of the decision before the Board and said they provided staff a packet of information several weeks ago 
which they wanted to make sure the Board was aware of.  They recapped the history of development in the area and 
stressed their concerns to maintain the rural lifestyle, open space and low density growth.  They expressed concerns 
regarding the developer’s calculations of water adequacy and the impact to local area wells, as well as traffic impacts.   
 
Brad Fulk, representing the AZGFD stated that he was neutral on the development but had concerns about Condition 
Number 4.  He said AZGFD has offered to Eastern Mountain to purchase a six-acre portion and to construct, maintain 
and provide signage along road.  He added that what is proposed by Eastern Mountain for public access does not 
meet the Planning & Zoning requirements for unrestricted public access. 
 
No one else wished to address the Board and Chairman Call closed the public hearing. 
 
Chairman Call asked Mr. Lennihan to respond to the information regarding the AZGFD offer.  Mr. Lennihan said that 
the first meeting with the AZGFD occurred in 2007, during which they were concentrating on vehicular access and the 
developer was concentrating on non-vehicular access.  The next meeting occurred in mid-September.  Although that 
was a good meeting, he said, the biggest problem is that Forest Service wants vehicular access in a specific location, 
along length of the major wash at entrance to property.  The developer does not want that the noise and traffic 
problems associated with quads and motorcycles at a location with pedestrians and horses.  He pointed out that they 
have always supported pedestrian and equestrian access but do not support vehicular access, and particularly at the 
entrance to the property.   
 
Mr. Lennihan emphasized that they do have an ADWR water designation for 427 acre feet (not the 321 acre feet 
mentioned by those objecting), per the water impact analysis using a model that was approved by ADWR.  He also 
pointed out that the water usage restrictions have been tightened up since the Planning & Zoning Commission 
meeting.  The density also is at allowable levels under the current Comprehensive Plan.   Finally, he also discussed 
the access to the forest at the northern end near J-6, near the Empirita interchange.  He said that allows access to 



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 5 of 12 

fifteen persons per day, via an allowance from Pima County.  He said they met with the AZGFD and with the Forest 
Service to introduce them to a rancher who would provide access via the north end of the Whetstones, but that what 
those agencies are looking for is something that is not amenable to the developer.  The zoning condition does not 
give any incentive to the Forest Service to be willing to negotiate. 
 
Supervisor Searle asked Planning staff regarding Condition Number 5: What the condition involves and whether 
enforcement is available.  Ms. Wilson said that the language in the Sustainability Plan has been previously approved 
by the Board with other zonings, specifically the Babocomari. 
 
Vice-Chairman English asked how much needs to be done now, and how much at development.  Ms. Wilson said the 
Board can impose any conditions it wishes to at the subdivision level and that the conditions are more restrictive at 
subdivision plat.  This was disputed. 
 
Mr. Hanson clarified that the Board can only impose conditions that are not requirements per the Zoning Regulations 
at the time of the rezoning process, not at the subdivision plat approval. 
 
Ms Wilson gave the Board a copy of the Sustainability Plan, explaining that Planning & Zoning had only recently 
received it. 
 
The Board recessed at 12:21 p.m.   
 
The Board reconvened at 12:35 p.m. and Ms. Wilson reviewed the Sustainability Plan Water Resources provisions, 
including the recent changes. 
 
Supervisor Searle said the main thing he had wanted to clarify were the provisions for water resources and the 
changes made. 
 
Vice-Chairman asked why provisions would include language like “encourage”, rather than “require”. 
 
Mr. Lennihan explained the design guidelines included the requirements, but that unproven technology is not 
“required”, but rather is “encouraged”.   
 
Vice-Chairman English asked Brad Fulk from the AZGFD to ask him if the state government had the authority to 
condemn property in order to gain access to the forest.  Mr. Fulk stated that the Forest Service could, but that they 
have not done that in 45 years.  To be good neighbors, they have offered to pay to get access.  He said he asked the 
Board to consider supporting Condition Number 4 as it was approved by the Planning & Zoning Commission at the 
August meeting.    
 
Supervisor Searle stated that a majority of his constituents in attendance today would like to see him vote against 
this.  Doing so would not allow us to work on access issues.  Water conservation efforts are not required.  It would be 
a traffic impact to add 186 homes to areas.  The design could be beneficial; however, he is concerned with the 
density proposed.  Density bonus is allowed as long as open space is preserved.  He stated that he is in a position 
where he does not like either option today.  The Board has been getting letters from all over the county asking for 
access.  He believes in property owner’s rights but also knows we have a developer asking for a rezoning, asking for 
additional rights to put more houses in there.  Granting a density bonus is not a requirement. 
 
Vice-Chairman English asked if any of the property owners in this area have any water restrictions on water use from 
a private well. 
 
Ms. Mary McCool responded that they do not.  Ms. English then asked how many people out there are on a water 
company.  Ms. McCool responded that those residing in the Mescal subdivision and in Red Hawk are on a water 
company, others are on private wells. 
 
Ms. English observed that four acres lots in a subdivision are not really ‘rural’.  People have accessed the forest via 
trespass on private lands; property owners have restricted because folks have abused the privilege. She said she is 
not sure she agrees that to add access at the beginning of the road, entering the subdivision, is the best place.  She 
met with the developer regarding access after the Planning & Zoning Commission meeting.  People want to drive in 
and he told me they could provide that; now they do not want to provide that access.  Pima Co is allowing access (15 
per day).  She had been told there was no access, but that is not the case.  If you cannot buy the property next to 
you, you cannot control it.   The Sustainability Plan should be part of our subdivision process, not a part of our zoning 
process.  She added that the only place developers are putting the open areas in Conservation Subdivisions is where 
they could not develop anyway, therefore, she does not know that she will be approving the density bonus. 



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 6 of 12 

 
Chairman Call commented that there is no outcry against the development, but an outcry against the density.  He 
added that the developer has offered access and a parking lot to the forest.  He said he has always been a proponent 
of planned development and this is a great example of development.  The water issues have been mitigated.  On the 
whole, he said he is supportive of the developer’s plans and offer of access.   
 
Mr. Hanson advised the Board that the way that Condition Number 4 was worded, as passed by the Planning & 
Zoning Commission, was unworkable.  He explained that the way the condition was worded did not provide a way for 
staff to determine if the condition had been complied with.  He reviewed staff recommendations regarding the 
amended conditions and explained that the way the amended requirement is worded would provide a way to 
determine whether there was compliance. 
 
Discussion followed concerning right-of-way and other access issues between the AZGFD, the Forest Service and 
the developer, relative to the community’s concerns over access. 
 
Mr. Hanson pointed out that if the Board wants to specify the length of time for construction then the language in 
Condition Number 3 needs to be clarified to state that all construction needs to be completed within ten years or 
whatever length of time determined by the Board of Supervisors.   
 
Vice-Chairman English stated that the Board should be concerned with the water issues. 
 
Supervisor Searle said his other concern is the density bonus; that he would like to make a motion to add to 
Conditions Number 6 that the density bonus be removed.  He added that the requirement for ten years in Condition 
Number 3 is too short a time in this economy. 

Supervisor Searle made a motion to adopt Zoning Ordinance 11-13 to approve Docket Z-11-06 that will amend 
certain zoning district boundaries in the vicinity of Benson, AZ, pursuant to the application of Easter Mountain, LLC, 
for parcel #124-01-013H from RU-4 to SR-2, subject to certain conditions as recommended by the Planning & Zoning 
Commission and further recommended amendments by the Board of Supervisors. Vice-Chairman English seconded 
the motion. 
 
Supervisor Searle then made a motion to amend the original motion to add a Condition Number 6 to remove the 
conservation district density bonus and still require the 50% open space requirement.  Vice-Chairman English 
seconded the motion.  Chairman Call called for the vote and the amendment carried unanimously. 
 
There followed discussion among the Board regarding Condition Number 4. 
 
Mr. Hanson confirmed that the Board wishes to amend Condition Number 4 in such a way that if the developer 
provides for vehicular access and if the Forest Service does not build the road within a specified period of time, the 
condition goes away.  Mr. Hanson stated that it would take him a few minutes to craft the appropriate language for 
the Board’s motion. 

Chairman Call tabled the item for a few minutes.  The Board resumed discussion at 1:54 p.m. after Item 13 and after 
the Call to the Public. 
 
Mr. Hanson then read the suggested language for Condition Number 4 as amended:  Prior to approval of the first 
subdivision plat, the Applicant must demonstrate that either onsite or offsite multi-purpose (vehicular, pedestrian, 
equestrian, etc.) legal access to adjacent federal lands has been provided.  If access is onsite it will be reflected on all 
future subdivision plats; provided however, if the developer does provide legal access, that the United States Forest 
Service, AZGFD or some other agency or person, does not improve access for vehicular use within two years after 
legal access has been provided, then the condition requiring access for vehicular use shall cease. 
 
Chairman Call made a motion to amend the original motion to amend Condition Number 4 as read aloud by Mr. 
Hanson.  Vice-Chairman English seconded the motion.  Chairman Call called for the vote and it carried 3-0. 
 
Mr. Hanson recapped that the original motion has been amended: Number 1 is intact, Number 2 is intact, Number 3 
is intact except for deleting “the length of time as determined  by the Board”; Number 4 as written by staff except for 
substituting “approval of” instead of “submitted”, Number  5 intact and Number 6 added, as moved by Supervisor 
Searle.  The Board concurred this was their understanding. 
 
Chairman Call called for a vote on the original motion as amended and it passed 2-1 (English opposed). 



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 7 of 12 

 
ACTION 
 
Assessor 
 
13.  Uphold or amend the Assessor's decision for Taxpayer Notice of Claim for Chasm Investments, LLC parcel 
numbers 104-04-008 J, K, L, M and N. 
 
Vice-Chairman English made a motion to table this item to December 6, 2011; Supervisor Searle seconded the 
motion. 
 
Chairman Call called for the vote to table this item, and it carried unanimously, 3-0. 
 
Board of Supervisors 
 
14.  Approve the over-the-counter sales of tax deed properties remaining unsold following the June 21, 2011 over-
the-counter sale in the amount of $1,400 as set forth in the attached Parcels Sold Report, plus administrative fees of 
$150. 
 
[This item was taken out of order, prior to item 12.]  Supervisor Searle made a motion to approve the over-the-counter 
sales of tax deed properties remaining unsold following the June 21, 2011 over-the-counter sale in the amount of 
$1,400 as set forth in the attached Parcels Sold Report, plus administrative fees of $150.Vice-Chairman English 
seconded the motion. 

Ms. Katie Howard, Clerk of the Board, presented this item. Ms. Howard stated that there were two bids for four 
parcels today and read the parcel and unit ids of the offered bids, explained that each bid was at the minimum 
amount and that both bidders had also paid the $75 processing fee.  There were no questions and no counter bids 
offered. 
 
Chairman Call called for the vote and it carried 3-0. 
 
 
REPORT BY MICHAEL J. ORTEGA, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR -- RECENT AND PENDING 
COUNTY MATTERS 
 
There was no report.   
 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC    
 
Chairman Call opened the Call to the Public.  
 
Mr. Jack Cook addressed the Board on matters of personal concern. 
 
No one else wished to address the Board and Chairman Call closed the Call to the Public. 
 
SUMMARY OF CURRENT EVENTS BY BOARD MEMBERS  
 
REPORT BY SUPERVISOR PAT CALL, DISTRICT NO. 1 
Chairman Call deferred his report. 
 
REPORT BY SUPERVISOR ANN ENGLISH, DISTRICT NO. 2  
Vice-Chairman English deferred her report but stated she would be attending the redistricting meeting. 
 
REPORT BY SUPERVISOR RICHARD SEARLE, DISTRICT NO. 3 
Supervisor Searle deferred his report. 
 
Chairman Call adjourned the meeting at 2:04 p.m. 
 
 
APPROVED: 



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 8 of 12 

 
 
_____________________________________ 
Patrick Call, Chairman 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Katie Howard, Clerk of the Board 
 

((SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ OFFICE) at (520) 432-
9200, FAX (520) 432-5016, TDD (520) 432-8360, 1415 Melody Lane, Building G, Bisbee, Arizona 85603. 



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 9 of 12 

Cochise Co. Demands 10.25.11 
51447 10/06/2011 AccentCare      $30,432.66  
51448 10/06/2011 Adobe Gastroenterology PC  $55.25  
51449 10/06/2011 Advantage Medical & Oxygen Supply  $438.56  
51450 10/06/2011 Agave Surgical Associates, PC  $590.07  
51451 10/06/2011 Apria Healthcare, Inc.  $7,290.72  
51452 10/06/2011 AZ Ambulance of Douglas, Inc.  $2,088.95  
51453 10/06/2011 AZ Community Physicians  $82.50  
51454 10/06/2011 AZ Family Care Associates (AFCA)  $349.76  
51455 10/06/2011 AZ Medical Transit  $17.12  
51456 10/06/2011 AZ World Express  $9,331.80  
51457 10/06/2011 Barnet Dulaney Eye Center  $34.27  
51458 10/06/2011 Benson Hospital Corporation  $781.24  
51459 10/06/2011 Camp Lowell Surgery Center  $104.48  
51460 10/06/2011 Canyonlands Community Healthcare  $78.38  
51461 10/06/2011 Carondelet Health Care Corp  $38,724.05  
51462 10/06/2011 Carondelet Specialist Group, Inc.  $11.17  
51463 10/06/2011 CDE Transport & Services, Inc.  $4,732.92  
51464 10/06/2011 Chiricahua Community Health Centers, Inc.  $55.70  
51465 10/06/2011 Cochise Ear Nose and Throat Associates  $50.44  
51466 10/06/2011 Cochise Group Anesthesia Services   $29.59  
51467 10/06/2011 Cochise Heart Center, PLLC  $21.31  
51468 10/06/2011 Cochise Occupational Therapy  $248.86  
51469 10/06/2011 Community Healthcare of Douglas, Inc.  $19.68  
51470 10/06/2011 Community Provider Enrichment Ser (CPES)  $8,776.56  
51471 10/06/2011 Copper Queen Community Hospital  $13.57  
51472 10/06/2011 Dependable Medical Transport  $220.72  
51473 10/06/2011 District Medical Group  $225.94  
51474 10/06/2011 Douglas Family Care PLLC  $31.89  
51475 10/06/2011 East Tucson IM & Geriatrics  $2.32  
51476 10/06/2011 Eldercare for Life   $2,727.92  
51477 10/06/2011 Family Health Center of S.V.  $52.99  
51478 10/06/2011 Family Medical Center, PLLC  $143.01  
51479 10/06/2011 Freund MD, Carl Joseph   $13.56  
51480 10/06/2011 Fry Fire District  $820.62  
51481 10/06/2011 Gila Health Resources  $20.44  
51482 10/06/2011 Gila Valley Clinic, PC  $55.83  
51483 10/06/2011 Healthcare Innovations, Inc.  $780.62  
51484 10/06/2011 Hospitalists of AZ  $5.08  
51485 10/06/2011 Kindred Hospitals West, LLC  $85,733.95  
51486 10/06/2011 Laboratory Corporation of America  $131.18  
51487 10/06/2011 Luna, David  $5.55  
51488 10/06/2011 McCafferty, Sean J., MD  $55.62  
51489 10/06/2011 Michael B. Bayless & Associates  $243.60  
51490 10/06/2011 Millennium Medical Supply, Inc  $741.10  
51491 10/06/2011 Mt Graham Community Hospital  $1,043.69  
51492 10/06/2011 Neurological Associates of Tucson  $107.18  
51493 10/06/2011 Northern Cochise Community Hospital, Inc.  $3,255.42  
51494 10/06/2011 Nusrum Iqbal, MD, PLLC-AZ Pri Care Center  $95.57  
51495 10/06/2011 Old Pueblo Anesthesia  $88.41  
51496 10/06/2011 Patel Medical Clinic, PLLC  $342.16  
51497 10/06/2011 Paul, Simon MD  $38.53  
51498 10/06/2011 Petropolis, Angelo, MD PLLC  $7.54  
51499 10/06/2011 Pima Heart Physicians PC  $425.68  
51500 10/06/2011 Radiologists of Sierra Vista  $55.79  
51501 10/06/2011 Radiology Ltd  $103.26  
51502 10/06/2011 RF Eye PC dba Cochise Eye & Laser  $100.14  
51503 10/06/2011 Saddle Gap Emergency Physician  $52.38  
51504 10/06/2011 San Pedro Family Care  PLC  $39.53  
51505 10/06/2011 Schmaling, John NP  $27.24  
51506 10/06/2011 Schryver Medical AZ  $237.56  
51507 10/06/2011 Sierra Vista Emergency Physicians  $103.97  
51508 10/06/2011 Sierra Vista Group Anesthesia  $32.93  
51509 10/06/2011 Sierra Vista Regional Health Center  $3,211.52  
51510 10/06/2011 Southern AZ Infectious Disease Spec., PLC  $863.83  
51511 10/06/2011 Sullivan, William II R.MD PLLC  $39.35  
51512 10/06/2011 Tucson Ear Nose & Throat, P.C.  $42.05  
51513 10/06/2011 Tucson Gastroenterology Specialists  $3.76  
51514 10/06/2011 Tucson Heart Group  $93.87  
51515 10/06/2011 Tucson Inpatient Medicine PLLC  $14.98  
51516 10/06/2011 Tucson Vascular Surgery  LTD  $17.98  
51517 10/06/2011 University Physicians, Inc.  $3,228.86  
51518 10/06/2011 Urological Associates / Southern AZ  $57.57  
51519 10/06/2011 Walker Family Medicine  $47.55  
51520 10/07/2011 AOC Corrections Officer Retire      $16,977.41 
51521 10/07/2011 AZ Department of Revenue  $50.00  
51522 10/07/2011 Aron & Associates,P.C.  $290.33  

 
51523 10/07/2011 Bursey & Associates, P.C.  $373.24  
51524 10/07/2011 Bursey & Associates, P.C.  $252.64  
51525 10/07/2011 Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.  $18.64  
51526 10/07/2011 CK Ventures, LLC  $240.07  
51527 10/07/2011 Cochise County Juvenile Court Services  $314.16  
51528 10/07/2011 Colonial Suppemental Insurance  $51.63  
51529 10/07/2011 Correction Officers  $12,921.17  
51530 10/07/2011 DCS  $352.27  
51531 10/07/2011 DeConcini McDonald Yetwin  $292.26  
51532 10/07/2011 General Revenue Corporation  $234.85  
51533 10/07/2011 GMAC, c/o Jennifer A. Christie  $122.57  
51534 10/07/2011 Guglielmo, Paul D.  $173.96  
51535 10/07/2011 JP Morgan Chase                                                $1,050,605.84  
51536 10/07/2011 JP Morgan Chase     $340,397.78  
51537 10/07/2011 JP Morgan Chase   $42,406.28  
51538 10/07/2011 NACO West  $28,063.40  
51539 10/07/2011 Nadine Lockhart - c/o Flager Law  $299.23  
51540 10/07/2011 National Bank  $5,878.44  
51541 10/07/2011 Public Safety Retirement Syst  $62,369.63  
51542 10/07/2011 Public Safety Retirement Syst  $16,975.84  
51543 10/07/2011 SEAFCU  $199.84  
51544 10/07/2011 Support Payment Clearinghouse  $6,019.60  
51545 10/07/2011 TIAA-CREF as agent for JPMorgan Chase  $1,205.00  
51546 10/07/2011 U.S. Department of Education  $159.91  
51547 10/07/2011 United States Treasury  $100.00  
51548 10/07/2011 United Way  $95.00  
51549 10/05/2011 AZ Department of Revenue  $23,511.43  
51550 10/05/2011 AZ Public Service (APS)  $1,781.21  
51551 10/05/2011 AZ Public Service (APS)  $38,971.39  
51552 10/05/2011 AZ Public Service (APS)  $430.41  
51553 10/05/2011 AZ Water Company  $158.90  
51554 10/05/2011 Bella Vista Water Company-Liberty Water  $1,121.93  
51555 10/05/2011 Central Transport  $61.80  
51556 10/05/2011 CenturyLink  $134.16  
51557 10/05/2011 CenturyLink  $150.25  
51558 10/05/2011 CenturyLink  $33.06  
51559 10/05/2011 Cochise Private Industry Councel  $37,359.00  
51560 10/05/2011 Douglas, City of  $214.90  
51561 10/05/2011 Douglas, City of  $227.26  
51562 10/05/2011 Elfrida Water Improvement  $28.25  
51563 10/05/2011 Exp Logistics Inc.  $81.17  
51564 10/05/2011 LDV, Inc.          $145,471.00  
51565 10/05/2011 Lin-Cum, Inc.  $266.69  
51566 10/05/2011 LPB Energy Management  $94.53  
51567 10/05/2011 Southwest Gas Corporation  $214.62  
51568 10/05/2011 SSVEC, Inc.  $132.37  
51569 10/05/2011 SSVEC, Inc.  $4,686.88  
51570 10/05/2011 SSVEC, Inc.  $166.16  
51571 10/05/2011 SSVEC, Inc.  $494.87  
51572 10/05/2011 Thomson West  $1,740.00  
51573 10/05/2011 Verizon Wireless   $223.49  
51574 10/05/2011 Waste Man. Of AZ - Sierra Vista Hauling  $210.57  
51575 10/05/2011 Whetstone Water Improvement District  $50.44  
51576 10/05/2011 Willcox, City of  $714.18  
51577 10/05/2011 Willcox, City of  $551.23  
51578 10/05/2011 US Postal Service  $10,000.00  
51579 10/06/2011 ACT Communications Inc.  $1,545.00  
51580 10/06/2011 Alternative Counseling Service, Inc  $140.00  
51581 10/06/2011 Ambrose, Adam  $325.00  
51582 10/06/2011 American Legion Post #24  $85.00  
51583 10/06/2011 Apache Clean Air  $340.00  
51584 10/06/2011 Apple Time Incorporate  $424.14  
51585 10/06/2011 AZ Chief Probation Officer Association  $160.00  
51586 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $85.00  
51587 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $1,111.75  
51588 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $89.25  
51589 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $85.00  
51590 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $29.75  
51591 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $638.42  
51592 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $296.00  
51593 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $1,847.05  
51594 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $3,127.42  
51595 10/06/2011 AZ Department of Corrections - Douglas  $892.75  
51596 10/06/2011 AZ Family Care Associates (AFCA)  $285.00  
51597 10/06/2011 AZ Family Care Associates (AFCA)  $363.00  
51598 10/06/2011 AZ Smoke School, LLC  $350.00  



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 10 of 12 

51599 10/06/2011 AZ State Prison Complex - Fort Grant  $55.00  
51600 10/06/2011 AZ State Prison Complex - Fort Grant  $1,566.18  
51601 10/06/2011 AZ State Prison Complex - Fort Grant  $281.64  
51602 10/06/2011 AZ State Prison Complex - Fort Grant  $144.00  
51603 10/06/2011 AZ State Prison Complex - Fort Grant  $84.25  
51604 10/06/2011 B & D Lumber & Hardware  $361.52  
51605 10/06/2011 Baker & Taylor, Inc.  $1,178.75  
51606 10/06/2011 Benson Hospital Corporation  $130.00  
51607 10/06/2011 Bisbee Observer   $248.89  
51608 10/06/2011 Bisbee Unified School District #2  $1,000.00  
51609 10/06/2011 Brown's River Marotti Co.  $3,973.32  
51610 10/06/2011 Cable One  $299.85  
51611 10/06/2011 Cass, Homer L.  $35.75  
51612 10/06/2011 CDW Government  $1,707.17  
51613 10/06/2011 CEMEX Construction Materials South, LLC  $1,793.66  
51614 10/06/2011 CEMEX Construction Materials South, LLC  $788.28  
51615 10/06/2011 CenturyLink  $40.94  
51616 10/06/2011 CenturyLink  $33.39  
51617 10/06/2011 CenturyLink  $33.07  
51618 10/06/2011 CenturyLink  $268.14  
51619 10/06/2011 CenturyLink  $236.09  
51620 10/06/2011 Copper Queen Community Hospital  $13,451.11  
51621 10/06/2011 Copper Queen Community Hospital  $329.86  
51622 10/06/2011 Copper Queen Community Hospital  $613.91  
51623 10/06/2011 Copper Queen Community Hospital  $519.37  
51624 10/06/2011 Copper Queen Community Hospital  $48.04  
51625 10/06/2011 Copper Queen Medical Associates  $42.00  
51626 10/06/2011 Curfman Storage, LLC  $100.00  
51627 10/06/2011 Dell Marketing L.P.,   $1,395.21  
51628 10/06/2011 Dorado Personnel, Sierra Vista Personnel  $9,200.48  
51629 10/06/2011 Durham Communication  $2,611.75  
51630 10/06/2011 Durham Communication  $70.00  
51631 10/06/2011 Ellis Towing LLC  $165.00  
51632 10/06/2011 Federal Express Corporation  $51.22  
51633 10/06/2011 Frank's Fix It Shop  $91.00  
51634 10/06/2011 Geo Supply Inc.  $17,992.80  
51635 10/06/2011 Granite Construction Company  $3,004.58  
51636 10/06/2011 Guilmette, Nancy  $100.00  
51637 10/06/2011 Hitchin'Post Iron  $8,015.20  
51638 10/06/2011 Jasin Jr., Walter   MD  $75.00  
51639 10/06/2011 John R. Gustafson, Esq.  $485.00  
51640 10/06/2011 John William Lovell, PC  $4,493.72  
51641 10/06/2011 Keefe Supply Company  $2,109.06  
51642 10/06/2011 Kone Inc.  $398.17  
51643 10/06/2011 Law by George, PLLC  $1,207.20  
51644 10/06/2011 Law Offices of Joseph Mendoza PLLC  $5,909.57  
51645 10/06/2011 Law Offices of Ruben Teran S.  $5,068.06  
51646 10/06/2011 Legend Technical Services, Inc.  $1,121.00  
51647 10/06/2011 LexisNexis Matthew Bender  $125.91  
51648 10/06/2011 Malanga Law Office  $331.00  
51649 10/06/2011 McDonald-Berger, Catherine  $80.00  
51650 10/06/2011 Merle's Automotive Supply, Inc.  $1,218.92  
51651 10/06/2011 Merle's Automotive Supply, Inc.  $92.13  
51652 10/06/2011 Norment Security Group Inc.  $555.93  
51653 10/06/2011 Office of Vital Records  $5,250.00  
51654 10/06/2011 Office Smart  $195.76  
51655 10/06/2011 Panayiotis A. Ellinas, MD MPH  $525.00  
51656 10/06/2011 Panayiotis A. Ellinas, MD MPH  $100.00  
51657 10/06/2011 Pavex Corporation  $19,951.92  
51658 10/06/2011 Perfect Image, Inc.  $1,427.55  
51659 10/06/2011 Precision Safety Svcs.LLC - Mike McKearney  $480.00  
51660 10/06/2011 Pro Office Equipment, Inc.  $1,627.13  
51661 10/06/2011 Pro Petroleum, Inc.  $12,337.68  
51662 10/06/2011 PTS of America, LLC  $1,718.55  
51663 10/06/2011 Puff, Diane M. (Dee)  $783.61  
51664 10/06/2011 Riviera Finance  $913.74  
51665 10/06/2011 Rocky Mountain Info Network  $200.00  
51666 10/06/2011 Safeway Stores Inc  $127.23  
51667 10/06/2011 San Diego Police Equipment Co  $234.69  
51668 10/06/2011 San Pedro Valley News-Sun  $9.30  
51669 10/06/2011 Sierra Vista Diagnostics  $86.25  
51670 10/06/2011 Sierra Vista Regional Health Center  $220.00  
51671 10/06/2011 Sierra Vista Regional Health Center  $275.00  
51672 10/06/2011 Sierra Vista, City of  $731.93  
51673 10/06/2011 Sparkletts  $56.00  
51674 10/06/2011 Stericycle Inc.  $251.52  
51675 10/06/2011 Tombstone News  $22.50  

51676 10/06/2011 Topgun Reconstruction  $1,250.00  
51677 10/06/2011 Tucson Medical Center  $7.52  
51678 10/06/2011 Tucson Medical Center  $12,333.71  
51679 10/06/2011 Tucson Tallow Co., Inc.  $375.00  
51680 10/06/2011 UniFirst Corporation  $1,902.25  
51681 10/06/2011 Union Distributing Company of Tucson  $2,316.46  
51682 10/06/2011 UPS Store  $14.07  
51683 10/06/2011 Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc.  $715.51  
51684 10/06/2011 VCA Apache Animal Hospital  $57.05  
51685 10/06/2011 Verizon Wireless   $22.61  
51686 10/06/2011 Verizon Wireless   $120.16  
51687 10/06/2011 Verizon Wireless   $37.36  
51688 10/06/2011 Verizon Wireless   $184.52  
51689 10/06/2011 Verizon Wireless   $249.84  
51690 10/06/2011 Verizon Wireless   $201.89  
51691 10/06/2011 Verizon Wireless   $125.00  
51692 10/06/2011 Verizon Wireless   $53.53  
51693 10/06/2011 Vo, Vincent Victor  $38.20  
51694 10/06/2011 Waste Manag. Of AZ - Sierra Vista Hauling  $196.62  
51695 10/06/2011 Waxie Sanitary Supply  $667.40  
51696 10/06/2011 Wells, Doris  $770.00  
51697 10/06/2011 West Press  $982.51  
51698 10/06/2011 West Press  $513.85  
51699 10/06/2011 WR Ryan Company  $5,219.80  
51700 10/06/2011 Zumar Industries Inc  $875.45  
51701 10/06/2011 AZ State Library  $36.68  
51702 10/06/2011 Cochise County Justice Court #5  $9.00  
51703 10/06/2011 Cochise County Juvenile Court  $53.78  
51704 10/06/2011 Cochise County Treasurer / Petty Cash  $82.54  
51705 10/06/2011 Dannels, Mark  $50.00  
51706 10/06/2011 English, Ann  $739.27  
51707 10/06/2011 Fair, Tom  $50.00  
51708 10/06/2011 Lopez, Brian L.  $75.00  
51709 10/06/2011 Old Pearce Preservation Association  $4,696.72  
51710 10/06/2011 Pearce Elementary School District #22-3  $20,000.00  
51711 10/06/2011 Ryan, Collett  $42.01  
51712 10/06/2011 Savage, Mark  $50.00  
51713 10/06/2011 Searle, Richard  $749.28  
51714 10/06/2011 Sierra Vista Magistrate Court  $30.54  
51715 10/06/2011 Starr, Chad  $80.00  
51716 10/06/2011 US Postmaster  $27.31  
51717 10/06/2011 Copygraphix Inc.  $23,198.52  
51718 10/06/2011 Verizon Wireless   $2,956.80  
51719 10/06/2011 Abril, Manuela  $51.00  
51720 10/06/2011 Aparicio, Letty  $17.00  
51721 10/06/2011 Arndt, Susan  $169.80  
51722 10/06/2011 Ash, Debra  $17.00  
51723 10/06/2011 Barrow, Annabel Rubio  $291.76  
51724 10/06/2011 Berg, Nancy  $173.60  
51725 10/06/2011 Cazares, Maria Christina  $46.98  
51726 10/06/2011 Chavez, Kathy  $54.00  
51727 10/06/2011 De La Cruz, Noriko  $332.58  
51728 10/06/2011 DeBee, Jonathan Daniel  $37.13  
51729 10/06/2011 Dunlap, Mary Ellen  $54.00  
51730 10/06/2011 Godfrey, Marilyn  $133.48  
51731 10/06/2011 Honorable Joseph Knoblock  $39.65  
51732 10/06/2011 Jarrell, Kelly Marie  $11.20  
51733 10/06/2011 Jones, Steven  $190.40  
51734 10/06/2011 Reyna, Benjamin Michael  $105.02  
51735 10/06/2011 Smith, Noelle  $104.16  
51736 10/06/2011 Sotelo, Ana  $19.32  
51737 10/06/2011 Young, Valerie  $25.13  
51738 10/13/2011 Bank One    $639,704.65  
51739 10/07/2011 JP Morgan Chase     $227,549.04  
51740 10/13/2011 AccentCare  $25,881.74  
51741 10/13/2011 Advantage Medical & Oxygen Supply  $25.97  
51742 10/13/2011 Agave Surgical Associates, PC  $172.34  
51743 10/13/2011 Apria Healthcare, Inc.  $2,270.32  
51744 10/13/2011 AZ Community Physicians  $55.00  
51745 10/13/2011 AZ Community Surgeons PC  $178.27  
51746 10/13/2011 AZ Family Care Associates (AFCA)  $43.78  
51747 10/13/2011 AZ Glaucoma Spec.  $13.24  
51748 10/13/2011 AZ Inpatient Medicine Associates  $492.00  
51749 10/13/2011 AZ Kidney Dis. Hypertension Ctr AKDHC, LLC  $24.66  
51750 10/13/2011 Barnet Dulaney Eye Center  $59.37  
51751 10/13/2011 Benson Hospital Corporation  $209.12  
51752 10/13/2011 Canyonlands Community Healthcare  $63.59  



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 11 of 12 

51753 10/13/2011 Carefree Senior Living of Cal. dba Villa Vista  $21,492.55  
51754 10/13/2011 Carondelet Health Care Corp  $7,699.47  
51755 10/13/2011 Carondelet Specialist Group, Inc.  $12.20  
51756 10/13/2011 Casa de las Montanas  $16,345.23  
51757 10/13/2011 Cochise Ear Nose and Throat Associates  $205.25  
51758 10/13/2011 Cochise Group Anesthesia Services   $100.95  
51759 10/13/2011 Cochise Heart Center, PLLC  $21.96  
51760 10/13/2011 Cochise Lung Center, PLLC  $5.26  
51761 10/13/2011 Cochise Surgical Care  $157.96  
51762 10/13/2011 Community Healthcare of Douglas, Inc.  $1,083.07  
51763 10/13/2011 District Medical Group  $198.37  
51764 10/13/2011 Douglas Association for Retarded Children, Inc.  $541.44  
51765 10/13/2011 Douglas Family Care PLLC  $214.52  
51766 10/13/2011 Elder Care & More  $4,060.27  
51767 10/13/2011 Emergency Room Associcates  $19.41  
51768 10/13/2011 Emergency Surgical Services of AZ, PLLC  $4.18  
51769 10/13/2011 Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society  $1,981.00  
51770 10/13/2011 Family Health Center of S.V.  $132.38  
51771 10/13/2011 Gila Health Resources  $21.08  
51772 10/13/2011 Gonzalez, Jose I.  $81.14  
51773 10/13/2011 Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics West, Inc.  $197.60  
51774 10/13/2011 Hannah Medical Institute  $89.95  
51775 10/13/2011 Heart Felt Help, Inc.  $38,211.48  
51776 10/13/2011 Hospitalists of AZ  $629.06  
51777 10/13/2011 Inpatient Medical Consultants PLLC  $1,616.80  
51778 10/13/2011 Ironwood Gastroenterology  $4.18  
51779 10/13/2011 Kindred Nursing Centers West, LLC  $3,284.86  
51780 10/13/2011 Kino Physicians Group  $672.01  
51781 10/13/2011 Kords Ambulance Service  $689.22  
51782 10/13/2011 Laboratory Corporation of America  $111.96  
51783 10/13/2011 Life Care Center of Sierra Vista  $424.50  
51784 10/13/2011 Life Care Center of Tucson  $2,264.00  
51785 10/13/2011 Millennium Medical Supply, Inc  $1,593.19  
51786 10/13/2011 Mt Graham Community Hospital  $2,745.17  
51787 10/13/2011 Northern Cochise Community Hospital, Inc.  $99.53  
51788 10/13/2011 Nusrum Iqbal, MD, PLLC-AZ Primary Care Cen  $11.42  
51789 10/13/2011 Old Pueblo Anesthesia  $466.56  
51790 10/13/2011 Old Pueblo Cardiology PC  $3.56  
51791 10/13/2011 Pacific Mobile Diagnostic  $135.93  
51792 10/13/2011 Paul, Simon MD  $17.17  
51793 10/13/2011 Petropolis, Angelo, MD PLLC  $11.93  
51794 10/13/2011 Pima Heart Physicians PC  $63.39  
51795 10/13/2011 Pima Pathologists  $130.06  
51796 10/13/2011 Progressive Healthcare Group  $14.68  
51797 10/13/2011 Radiologists of Sierra Vista  $81.10  
51798 10/13/2011 Radiology Ltd  $138.78  
51799 10/13/2011 Retina Associates Southwest, PC (RASW)  $19.93  
51800 10/13/2011 RF Eye PC dba Cochise Eye & Laser  $38.88  
51801 10/13/2011 Saddle Gap Emergency Physician  $19.44  
51802 10/13/2011 Saguaro Emergency Physicians  $7.48  
51803 10/13/2011 Saguaro Podiatry Associates  $38.52  
51804 10/13/2011 Saguaro Surgical PC  $172.42  
51805 10/13/2011 San Pedro Family Care  PLC  $22.33  
51806 10/13/2011 Santa Cruz Radiology, LLC  $25.42  
51807 10/13/2011 Sierra Vista Emergency Physicians  $75.03  
51808 10/13/2011 Sierra Vista Regional Health Center  $2,652.43  
51809 10/13/2011 Southeastern AZ Beh. Hea. Svs-SEABHS, Inc.  $52.10  
51810 10/13/2011 Southern AZ Infectious Disease Spec, PLC  $576.03  
51811 10/13/2011 Southwestern Eye Center, Ltd  $112.69  
51812 10/13/2011 Struse DO. T. Bryson  $11.17  
51813 10/13/2011 Sunset Hills Care & Rehab, Inc.  $1,165.04  
51814 10/13/2011 SWEA, P.C.  $119.65  
51815 10/13/2011 Thorn, Shannon  $5.38  
51816 10/13/2011 Tucson Heart Group  $75.13  
51817 10/13/2011 Tucson Inpatient Medicine PLLC  $53.58  
51818 10/13/2011 Tucson Pulmonolgy PC  $40.46  
51819 10/13/2011 United Seating and Mobility  $2,587.12  
51820 10/13/2011 University Medical Center  $1,710.22  
51821 10/13/2011 University Physicians, Inc.  $561.83  
51822 10/13/2011 Urological Associates / Southern AZ  $9.04  
51823 10/13/2011 West Valley Internal Medicine  $4.28  
51824 10/12/2011 AFLAC  $12,745.78  
51825 10/12/2011 AZ Dept. of Administration-Risk Managemt  $5,711.61  
51826 10/12/2011 AZ Water Company  $396.45  
51827 10/12/2011 AZ Water Company  $69.87  
51828 10/12/2011 Bank of America   $142,484.13  
51829 10/12/2011 Benson, City of  $35.64  

51830 10/12/2011 Bisbee, City of  $6,668.32  
51831 10/12/2011 Bowie Water Improvement District  $79.58  
51832 10/12/2011 Bowie Water Improvement District  $39.79  
51833 10/12/2011 CenturyLink  $93.10  
51834 10/12/2011 CenturyLink  $31.52  
51835 10/12/2011 Concord General Contracting, Inc.  $725,848.72  
51836 10/12/2011 Douglas, City of  $29.24  
51837 10/12/2011 LPB Energy Management  $92.03  
51838 10/12/2011 Pre-paid Legal Services, Inc.  $2,820.65  
51839 10/12/2011 Southwest Disposal LC  $64.68  
51840 10/12/2011 Southwest Gas Corporation  $46.67  
51841 10/12/2011 Sparkletts  $309.50  
51842 10/12/2011 Steiger, Jennifer  $1,450.00  
51843 10/12/2011 SSVEC, Inc.  $635.23  
51844 10/12/2011 University of AZ  $28,563.50  
51845 10/12/2011 Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc.  $103.17  
51846 10/12/2011 Verizon Wireless   $172.46  
51847 10/12/2011 Willcox, City of  $262.53  
51848 10/12/2011 Bonham, Marsha  $3,527.77  
51849 10/13/2011 A Check America  $104.50  
51850 10/13/2011 A&S Plumbing Specialties  $228.49  
51851 10/13/2011 AA EAGLE TOWING  $1,864.00  
51852 10/13/2011 ACE Hardware - Bisbee  $159.42  
51853 10/13/2011 Address DATA Services, Inc.  $575.00  
51854 10/13/2011 ALTA Land Survey, Inc.  $2,842.50  
51855 10/13/2011 Alternative Counseling Service, Inc  $1,631.50  
51856 10/13/2011 Ambrose, Adam  $208.00  
51857 10/13/2011 AmeriPride Linen and Apparel Service  $410.76  
51858 10/13/2011 ARAMARK Services, Inc.  $43,727.08  
51859 10/13/2011 AZ Association of Superior Court Clerks  $270.00  
51860 10/13/2011 AZ Counties Insurance Pool  $1,670.56  
51861 10/13/2011 AZ Counties Insurance Pool  $3,180.44  
51862 10/13/2011 AZ Department of Corrections ASPC-Tucson  $324.00  
51863 10/13/2011 AZ Department of Revenue  $115.81  
51864 10/13/2011 AZ Department of Transportation  $1,859.31  
51865 10/13/2011 AZ Range News  $215.30  
51866 10/13/2011 AZ Republic (The)  $116.56  
51867 10/13/2011 AZ Verified Information Destruction Inc. AVID  $322.70  
51868 10/13/2011 Assessment Technology, Inc.  $116.99  
51869 10/13/2011 Aztlan Language Services  $1,000.00  
51870 10/13/2011 Bahn, James C.  $232.30  
51871 10/13/2011 Baker & Taylor, Inc.  $208.00  
51872 10/13/2011 BCS Resource LLC  $119.90  
51873 10/13/2011 Bisbee Observer   $94.39  
51874 10/13/2011 Buckman, Sidney  $65.00  
51875 10/13/2011 Bug-Wiser Exterminating, Inc.  $720.00  
51876 10/13/2011 Bug-Wiser Exterminating, Inc.  $70.00  
51877 10/13/2011 Bug-Wiser Exterminating, Inc.  $45.00  
51878 10/13/2011 Calvert, Ernestine  $150.00  
51879 10/13/2011 Carson, Stephen L  PhD  $225.00  
51880 10/13/2011 Catholic Community Services  $210.00  
51881 10/13/2011 CEMEX Construction Materials South, LLC  $605.65  
51882 10/13/2011 Center Point Large Print  $123.42  
51883 10/13/2011 CenturyLink  $65.25  
51884 10/13/2011 CenturyLink  $128.00  
51885 10/13/2011 Cochise County Fair Association  $27,410.00  
51886 10/13/2011 Code Enforcement League of AZ (CELA)  $25.00  
51887 10/13/2011 Copper Queen Community Hospital  $1,092.35  
51888 10/13/2011 Copper Queen Community Hospital  $1,136.17  
51889 10/13/2011 CRM of America LLC  $13,205.53  
51890 10/13/2011 Dell Marketing L.P.,   $1,828.19  
51891 10/13/2011 Dell Marketing L.P.,   $13,819.40  
51892 10/13/2011 Demco Inc.  $262.92  
51893 10/13/2011 Diamondback Police Supply Co  $2,459.60  
51894 10/13/2011 Direct TV  $23.00  
51895 10/13/2011 Elkins, Martha R  $260.00  
51896 10/13/2011 Empire Southwest LLC  $3,159.79  
51897 10/13/2011 Empire Southwest LLC  $6,651.15  
51898 10/13/2011 Empire Southwest LLC  $1,708.25  
51899 10/13/2011 Excel Print Communications  $102.82  
51900 10/13/2011 Figueroa, Jeffrey Anthony  $119.84  
51901 10/13/2011 Five Star Publishing  $335.77  
51902 10/13/2011 Gale Group  $99.17  
51903 10/13/2011 Galvez, Juan  $150.00  
51904 10/13/2011 Gonzales, Mario A.  $184.00  
51905 10/13/2011 Graves, Brigitte  $150.00  
51906 10/13/2011 Hansen, Karla F  $20.00  



10/25/2011 Board of Supervisors Meeting Page 12 of 12 

51907 10/13/2011 Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation  $1,661.05  
51908 10/13/2011 High Desert Clinic Urgent & Occupational              $120.00  
51909 10/13/2011 Hillyard Inc.  $2,125.83  
51910 10/13/2011 Hodges Glass Co Inc  $2,551.58  
51911 10/13/2011 HOV Services/Lason Systems  $98.75  
51912 10/13/2011 Insight Public Sector  $1,242.13  
51913 10/13/2011 Keefe Supply Company  $2,337.48  
51914 10/13/2011 Kimble, Nelson, Audilett & Kastner, PC  $171.94  
51915 10/13/2011 LDV, Inc.  $2,000.00  
51916 10/13/2011 LDV, Inc.  $294,901.00  
51917 10/13/2011 LexisNexis Matthew Bender  $1,307.08  
51918 10/13/2011 LightSquared LP  $243.60  
51919 10/13/2011 Maddux & Sons Inc  $57,584.69  
51920 10/13/2011 Maddux & Sons Inc  $13,651.54  
51921 10/13/2011 Maddux & Sons Inc  $9,884.98  
51922 10/13/2011 Malone, Whitney  $30.60  
51923 10/13/2011 Mavron, Inc  $11,370.00  
51924 10/13/2011 Merle's Automotive Supply, Inc.  $698.76  
51925 10/13/2011 Merle's Automotive Supply, Inc.  $3,134.90  
51926 10/13/2011 MGM Associates, Inc.  $7,129.00  
51927 10/13/2011 Moreno, Joe  $650.00  
51928 10/13/2011 Morris, Patricia  $150.00  
51929 10/13/2011 MPH Industries,IN.  $109.28  
51930 10/13/2011 Newport 653 Graphic Design  $42.50  
51931 10/13/2011 OCLC Online Computer Library Center, Inc.  $7.50  
51932 10/13/2011 Palominas Public School District #49  $325.53  
51933 10/13/2011 PepperBall  $395.00  
51934 10/13/2011 PHOENIX DISTRIBUTORS  $4,916.88  
51935 10/13/2011 Pitney Bowes, Inc  $487.00  
51936 10/13/2011 Porta-Pot  $803.25  
51937 10/13/2011 Pro Petroleum, Inc.  $16,597.81  
51938 10/13/2011 Pro Petroleum, Inc.     $171,953.94  
51939 10/13/2011 Purcell's Western State Tire Company  $31,957.19  
51940 10/13/2011 Recorded Books, LLC  $1,812.87  
51941 10/13/2011 Reed, Cynthia - Court Reporter  $1,000.00  
51942 10/13/2011 Reinhart, Lowenid B.  $7.95  
51943 10/13/2011 Sager, Elizabeth  $150.00  
51944 10/13/2011 San Diego Police Equipment Co  $542.70  
51945 10/13/2011 San Diego Police Equipment Co  $663.18  
51946 10/13/2011 Sierra Vista Herald/Bisbee Daily Review  $558.44  
51947 10/13/2011 Southwest Gas Corporation  $34.98  
51948 10/13/2011 Sparkletts  $36.00  
51949 10/13/2011 Sparkletts  $45.00  
51950 10/13/2011 Street Crimes  $395.00  
51951 10/13/2011 Stronghold Signs, Inc.  $439.05  
51952 10/13/2011 Technical Resource Management, Inc.  $1,629.60  
51953 10/13/2011 Texas Canyon Rock & Sand  $756.60  
51954 10/13/2011 Time Clock Sales & Service Co.  $2,782.60  
51955 10/13/2011 United Pathology Inc.  $15,000.00  
51956 10/13/2011 Valley Security Service, Inc.  $75.00  
51957 10/13/2011 Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc.  $469.60  
51958 10/13/2011 Verizon Wireless   $128.34  
51959 10/13/2011 Verizon Wireless   $47.13  
51960 10/13/2011 Verizon Wireless   $883.11  
51961 10/13/2011 Voyager Fleet System, Inc.  $4,745.45  
51962 10/13/2011 Wallace, Kenneth  $866.25  
51963 10/13/2011 West Group  $4,881.51  
51964 10/13/2011 West Press  $758.11  
51965 10/13/2011 Western Emulsion, Inc  $175,426.86  
51966 10/13/2011 Western Emulsion, Inc  $170.00  
51967 10/13/2011 Wick Communications  $288.00  
51968 10/13/2011 Willcox Auto Parts Inc.  $85.36  
51969 10/13/2011 Willcox Rock & Sand Inc.  $2,142.00  
51970 10/13/2011 Williams, Nancy N.  $24.64  
51971 10/13/2011 Cochise County Justice Court #3  $8.62  
51972 10/13/2011 Housing Authority of Cochise County  $12,682.70  
51973 10/13/2011 Sipe, Brett Lee  $70.00  
51974 10/13/2011 U S Postmaster - AZ Jet-Mail  $3,010.33  
51975 10/13/2011 USAA Subrogee  $693.13  
51976 10/13/2011 Berry, Trudy  $1,677.68  
51977 10/13/2011 De La Torre, Carlos  $148.64  
51978 10/13/2011 Dennis, Keith  $24.00  
51979 10/13/2011 Dunlap, Mary Ellen  $166.00  
51980 10/13/2011 Echternach, Stacey  $27.80  
51981 10/13/2011 Estavillo, Darlene  $78.00  
51982 10/13/2011 Evans, Michael B  $298.00  
51983 10/13/2011 Honorable David Morales  $60.48  

51984 10/13/2011 Honorable Joseph Knoblock  $171.36  
51985 10/13/2011 Honorable Trevor L. Ward  $378.40  
51986 10/13/2011 Levins, Eddie  $691.78  
51987 10/13/2011 Mott, Jinrim  $27.80  
51988 10/13/2011 Searle, Richard  $182.74  
51989 10/13/2011 Simmons, Juanita  $457.50  
51990 10/13/2011 Wilson, Beverly Jean  $110.44  
51991 10/13/2011 Young, Valerie  $34.00  
51992 10/13/2011 WR Ryan Company  $633.69 
51446 10/04/2011 Bank One  $77 


